
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 22 April 2016 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 

8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 6 

4  SHAPING OUR FUTURE - WINTER CONFERENCES AND VALUES 
UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

7 - 12 

5  SHAPING OUR FUTURE - ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND 
INCLUSION PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

13 - 18 

6  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

19 - 36 

7  CONVERSION OF POSTS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer. 

37 - 40 

Public Document Pack



 
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by virtue of 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

9  VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY APPLICATION  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

 

10  REGRADING OF POSTS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  James Welbourn  
 0115 8763288 
 james.welbourn@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 22 January 2016 from 10.00 - 10.56 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Mike Pringle 
Councillor Liz Yates 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

Councillor Eunice Campbell 
(substituted by Councillor Brian 
Grocock) 
Councillor Michael Payne 
(substituted by Councillor Darrell 
Pulk) 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tracy Crump 
Gavin Harris 
Sue Maycock 

- Head of HR, Notts F&RS 
- Head of ICT, Notts F&RS 
- Head of Finance, Notts F&RS 

Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Notts F&RS 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
Councillor Gordon 
Wheeler 

- County Councillor (observing) 

 
33  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Darrell Pulk was appointed Chair for the 
meeting. 
 
 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Cllr Eunice Campbell (personal reasons) (substituted by Cllr Brian Grocock) 
Cllr Michael Payne (substituted by Cllr Darrell Pulk) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
22.01.16 

2 

35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2015 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the presiding Chair. 
 
37  INFORMATION GOVERNANCE MANAGER 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service introduced a report proposing the creation of an Information Governance 
post, along with the deletion of both the Performance Officer and Evaluation Officer 
posts. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) vacancies have been managed to provide internal support and governance; 
 
(b) the new post will provide services to the organisation; 
 
Following questions from members, further information was provided: 
 
(c) the Performance Officer post was vacant for one year, and the Evaluation 

Officer post has been vacant since the middle of 2015; 
 
(d) there have been occasions where solicitors have been brought in to assist with 

Freedom of Information (FOI) requests.  One of these requests had cost close 
to £2,500 to process. 

 
 All managers at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service have gone through 

FOI and data awareness training; however, the Information Governance 
manager post would coordinate these requests.  This would negate the need 
to have external help with the majority of FOIs; 

 
(e) in 2015 the authority processed 120 FOIs.  A Joint Interoperability Board with 

the Police also looked at this area of work; 
 
Councillors agreed a further report could come back through this Committee if 
requested.  This would likely be an annual update. 
 
 
RESOLVED to recommend that the Fire Authority: 
 
(1) amend the permanent establishment and create the new post of 

Information Governance Manager; 
 
(2) delete the posts of Performance Officer and Evaluation Officer. 
 
 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
22.01.16 

3 

 
38  ESTABLISHMENT OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS 

TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER ROLE 
 

Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service introduced a report seeking creation of an ICT Development Officer role. 
 
The report, and questions from members, highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) there has previously been a great demand on external consultants coming into 

the Fire Authority when required to do so.  This will continue, as consultants 
will always be required for certain pieces of work, although the reliance on 
them should be lessened.  It is anticipated that consultancy costs will 
decrease; 

 
(b) there are two budgets for the creation of this post; money will be taken from 

both of those budgets to pay for the new role.  All of the money comes from 
revenue; 

 
(c) the ICT business plan provides guidance for future projects; for example, the 

change in phone system is documented; 
 
(d) the new post can carry out development and retain knowledge within the 

organisation, to other members of staff; 
 
RESOLVED to support and recommend to the Fire Authority the creation of an 
additional ICT Development Officer post with effect from 1 April 2016 to be 
funded by a virement from non-pay budgets. 
 
39  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of HR at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service updated 
members on key Human Resources metrics for the period 1 October – 31 December 
2015. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) there will be an increase in absence rates near Christmas which impacts on 

figures, but this was  expected; 
 
(b) two-thirds of absence was attributed to long-term absentees; 
 
(c) there was a slight reduction in the absence of wholetime employees; 
 
(d) musculo-skeletal and mental health problems are important issues that require 

constant monitoring.  The Fire Service is linked into a scheme called Rehab-
Works’ that provides physiotherapy; a helpline is also part of this service.  
Musculo-skeletal injuries are of particular concern for the organisation as it 
gets older as a whole workforce; fitness programmes could be tailored to 
mitigate this impact. 

 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
22.01.16 

4 

 The amount of recovery time required for mental health issues is generally 
longer, but this affects a small proportion of the workforce.  A peer support 
programme is being put into place, and should be fully resourced and operable 
within the next year.  This peer support will include help over the phone for 
affected colleagues; 

 
(e) an external training provider will be hosting ‘resilience workshops’ to help deal 

with pressure and stress at work; 
 
(f) the wholetime pay budget was significantly overspending; this is no longer the 

case, and there is ongoing work to reduce this further; 
 
(g) the service has a policy to avoid making people redundant where possible, 

which saves redundancy costs; 
 
(h) IDRP stands for Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure.  This tends to relate to 

issues around the firefighter pension scheme; 
 
(i) Fire and Rescue have carried out two sessions with Mind (mental health 

charity).  Government have given money to Mind to speak to services.  
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service are currently doing more for 
employees than Mind recommend; 

 
(j) members of the Committee would be welcome to attend the peer support 

training. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) applaud the work done by officers; 
 
(2) ask that the Committee are notified of any tangible results going 

forward; 
 
(3) endorse the report. 
 
40  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 
41  REGRADING OF POSTS 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report on the regrading of 
posts. 
 
RESOLVED to note the recommendations within the report.

Page 6



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

SHAPING OUR FUTURE – 
WINTER CONFERENCES AND 
VALUES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

Date:  22 April 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To provide Members with an overview of recent employee engagement activities and 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service’s new set of values. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Tracy Crump 
Head of People and Organisational Development 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : tracy.crump@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:tracy.crump@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. Similar to many public sector organisations, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 

Service (NFRS) continues to find itself in a considerable period of change. As 
the organisation reduces in size and changes the way it works, the 
organisation needs to continue to draw on the skills and collective talents of its 
employees. In order to help do this, NFRS has developed a ‘Shaping our 
Future’ - Organisational Development and Inclusion Strategy. 
 

1.2. One of the key parts of this strategy is employee engagement. Along with a 
range of other engagement activities to ensure that the workforce is aware of, 
and engaged with, the changes facing the Service over the next few years, the 
Service held 3 ‘Winter Conferences’ during January and February of this year. 
These conferences were open to all employees and were attended by nearly a 
quarter of the workforce.  
 

1.3. The aim of the conference was to engage the workforce regarding the 
financial and political context the Service is working in, alongside any 
associated changes to the way in which the organisation delivers services.  
 

1.4. This was also an opportunity to highlight to the workforce the Service’s new 
set of values which were developed by NFRS employees during 2015. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The three conferences took place in January and February of this year, and 

were led by the Assistant, Deputy and Chief Fire Officers.  Over 200 
employees attended in total. 
 

2.2 During the sessions the Chief Fire Officer led a ‘Hopes and Fears’ session 
where employees raised their questions on a range of topics which were then 
discussed in detail. Topics included job security, budgets cuts, collaboration, 
vision – strategy, operations, communications and workplace/employment 
issues.  

 
2.3 Attendees were able to ask questions in an open and honest environment and 

the principal officers were able to discuss and clarify points which were raised 
by the groups. This included questions relating to fleet, fire stations, crewing 
models and Service projects. 
 

2.4 Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) Wayne Bowcock led a session on the 
Service’s new values explaining that these had been developed by employees 
of the Service via a range of focus groups during 2015. The Service’s new 
values are: 
 

 We are professional in all that we do 
We act professionally by being the best that we can be, behaving with integrity 
and taking personal responsibility for our behaviour and decisions. 

Page 8



 

 We value and respect others  
By treating our community and service users with respect and consideration, 
we become a more customer-focused and inclusive organisation. 
 

 We are open to change  
By understanding the need to improve, we open ourselves up to new ideas 
and become a more sustainable and stable organisation, ready for the future 
 

 We are One Team working together 
We act as One Team when we respect and value each other, and work 
together to create safer communities. 
 

2.5 DCFO Bowcock explained that the values will be rolled out across the 
organisation in a range of ways during 2016 with facilitated sessions taking 
place at work locations from June.  
 

2.6 Attendees were asked to complete an evaluation form at the event and this 
was used to improve each conference. The headlines from these evaluations 
are as follows:  
 

 91% (of 166 completed) agreed that they felt more up-to-date with the 

financial and political challenges facing the organisation. 

 92% agreed that the ‘hopes and fears’ of attendees were dealt with and 

discussed in a thorough and honest way 

 84% felt that they had a better understanding of the Service’s new values 

and behaviours. 

 If advertised, 97% would be interested in attending another event like this 

(covering different subjects).  

 85% would speak about the event positively to colleagues. 

 

Below are a few of the comments received via the evaluation forms: 

 

 Today actually went a long way in making me feel engaged. 

 Continue with the cross-functional approach, to build on relationships 

within the organisation. 

 Nothing (to add to improve).  Feel well engaged and energised. 

 Knowing and understanding the direction the organisation is going in, 

helps to feel part of it 

 
2.7 As a result of these events, the Strategic Leadership Team will now be 

working to further improve communication within the Service and, in particular, 
the communication of future vision and strategy of the organisation. A further 
conference has been set for 23 April in order to attract different sections of the 
workforce to attend.  Due to the success of this format, further events will be 
planned covering specific issues or themes. 

Page 9



 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
IMPLICATIONS 

 
The human resources and learning and development implications relating to this 
work will be addressed by the Equality and Diversity Officer and Head of People and 
Development.  
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this is not a 
change to a function, policy or service. This work seeks to ensure that employee 
involvement and engagement is underpinned by a strong set of organisational 
values. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
Although there are no direct risk implications arising from this report, it should be 
noted that workforce issues are covered in the Service’s Corporate Risk Register – 
‘Potential for poor industrial relations, resulting in a loss of morale or workforce 
availability.’ The ‘Shaping our Future’ – Organisational Development and Inclusion 
Strategy aims to ensure that the workforce is engaged in the change agenda the 
Service faces over the next few years, thus reducing the risk of poor industrial 
relations. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the content of this report. 

Page 10



 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

‘SHAPING OUR FUTURE’ -  
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND INCLUSION 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date:  22 April 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To outline to Members proposals for a new reporting arrangements for organisational 
development, inclusion and equalities activities at the Service. 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Tracy Crump 
Head of People and Organisational Development 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : tracy.crump@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:tracy.crump@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. As a public sector body Nottinghamsh
[...]
ications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
Although there are no direct risk implications arising from this report, it should be 
noted that failure to address workforce diversity issues relating to recruitment or 
employment policy could have an adverse impact upon the Service’s ability to 
effectively represent the community. There is a risk to reputation if such issues are 
not taken seriously by the organisation. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members agree the new reporting arrangements outlined in Paragraph 2.4 
above.  

Page 16



 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE  
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

 

 
 
  
Date: 22 April 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To update Members on key Human Resources metrics for the period 1 January – 31 
March 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
Wayne Bowcock 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : wayne.bowcock@notts-fire.gov.uk  

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 

0115 967 0880 therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of its remit, the Human Resources Committee of Nottinghamshire 

and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority receives regular updates 
on Human Resources (HR) issues within the Service.  This includes issues 
such as sickness absence, formal discipline, grievance, health and safety, 
employment tribunal cases and staffing numbers.  These issues are known 
as HR metrics. 

 
1.2 Reports are on a quarterly basis and allow the Human Resources Committee 

to keep informed of ongoing issues and offer their guidance and scrutiny.  
 

2. REPORT 

 
HR METRICS - SICKNESS ABSENCE 

 
2.1 The follo
[...]
ree quarters, 
ranked 8th of the 25 Services and was below the sector sickness average of 
5.6 days per employee.  
 
For whole workforce* (12ii) the tables show that the Service, which had an 
average absence of 6.45 days per employee during the three quarters, 
ranked 16th of the 24 Services and was above the sector sickness average of 
5.76 days per employee.  
 
National figures reflect an average absence of 7.9 days per employee in the 
public sector, and 6.6 days per employee in the private sector.  Based on 12-
month cumulative absence of 8.57 days per employee, the Service is above 
both averages.  

 
DISCIPLINE, GRIEVANCES ETC 

 
2.3 Over the period 1 January – 31 March 2016: 

 Disciplinary:  0 

 Grievances:  0 
Harassment and Bullying: 0  
Formal Management Sickness Absence Policy: 0   
Dismissals including ill health retirements: 0 

 Redundancy: 4 

 Redeployment:  0  

 Employment Tribunal cases: 0  

 IDRP appeals: 0 

 Performance and capability: 0  
 
 

Page 22



STAFFING NUMBERS 
 

2.4 During the period 1 January 2015 to 31 March 2016, 14 employees 
commenced employment.  Establishment levels at 31 March 2016 are 
highlighted below: 

  

 Approved Actual Variance 

Wholetime 
510 

(510 FTE) 
497 
(496.58FTE) 

-13 (-13.4 fte) 

Retained 192 units 
263 persons (141 units) 
(includes 56 dual contracts) 

-51 units 

Non-Uniformed 
171 

(160.85 
FTE) 

155 
(144.4FTE) 

-16 (-16.45fte) 

Fire Control 

 
25 

(24.5 FTE) 
 
 

26 
(25.3FTE) 

+1 (+.08fte) 

 
2.5 There have been 21 leavers and 14 starters during this quarter since the last 

report which has resulted in an actual workforce figure of 941 (this includes 
56 dual contractors).  Leavers are broken down as follows:  6 whole-time, 7 
retained, 8 non-uniformed employees and 1 contingency operative (bringing 
the number of contingency operatives to 21 in total). 

 
2.6 As at 31March 2016 whole-time establishment stood at -13 (-13.4 fte) 

employees against an establishment of 510 pos
[...]
0 

Sexual 

Orientation – 

LGB 

2 1.59 0 0 0 0 

Disability 7 5.56 4 8.33 0 0 

Age <25 14 11.11 4 8.33 2 22.22 

26 – 35 41 32.54 10 20.83 1 11.12 

36 - 45 28 22.22 11 22.92 2 22.22 

46 - 55 35 27.78 18 37.5 2 22.22 

56 – 65 8 6.35 5 10.42 2 22.22 

>66 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

*based on applications through the iTrent recruitment portal only. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



Recruitment monitoring (Retained roles) 

 Application % Interview % Successful % 

Total Applicants 206 100 55 26.70 34 16.50 

Women 22 10.68 3 5.45 1 2.94 

Men 184 89.32 52 94.55 33 97.06 

Black and Minority 

ethnic (BME) 

 

6 

 

2.91 

 

2 

 

3.64 

 

0 

 

0 

Sexual Orientation 

– LGB 

 

5 

 

2.43 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

Disability 6 2.91 3 5.45 1 2.94 

Age <25 86 41.75 21 38.18 15 44.12 

26 – 35 91 44.17 25 45.45 15 44.12 

36 - 45 20 9.71 5 9.09 2 5.89 

46 - 55 9 4.37 4 7.27 2 5.89 

56 – 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 

>66 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

*includes RDS conditional offers made through the October 15 campaign. 
   

  

Page 36



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

CONVERSION OF POSTS 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 22 April 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To update Members on the posts which have been re-designated during the period 
April 2015 – March 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
Tracy Crump 
Head of People and Organisational Development 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : tracy.crump@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
0115 967 0880   therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Service maintains an overview of its workforce establishment to ensure its 

continued suitability to meet the challenges of service delivery requirements, in 
terms of both function and efficiency.  Post conversion is one means by which 
the Service may address changes to the establishment by transferring duties 
from one area of the workforce to another i.e. whole-time to support roles or 
vice versa.    

 
1.2 At its meeting of 16 December 2005 the Nottinghamshire and City of 

Nottingham Fire Authority approved the delegation of the task to the Chief Fire 
Officer with the caveat that a report was bought to the Authority on an annual 
basis, updating on post changes that have been implemented. 

  

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 Post conversions are reported to the Human Resources Committee on an 

annual basis, in line with the financial reporting year.     
 
2.2 During the period April 2015 to March 2016 the following conversions have 

taken place: 
 

 3 x Watch Manager (Fire Protection) roles converted to a non-uniform FP 
Inspecting Officer posts (Grade 6).   

    
2.3 The conversion of Watch Manager (Fire Protection) roles forms part of a long-

term strategy to reduce the number of uniformed roles undertaking statutory 
inspections and other non-statutory fire protection duties and resulted from a 
retirement.  Within the FP team there are now 13 non-uniformed Inspecting 
Officers, 3 Fire Inspection and Arson Reduction roles and 1 role which provide 
advice to the business sector.   

 
2.4 The application of the Fire Protection Competency Framework for Business Fire 

Safety Regulators ensures a common standard for the training of Fire Safety 
Inspectors and provides a professional framework for the development of both 
uniformed and non-uniformed employees in Fire Protection roles.  

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The conversion of a Watch Manager post to a Fire Inspector post has released a 
budget saving of £14,157 per post. This saving has been built into the 2016/17 
budget. 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 The conversion of the Watch Manager roles have resulted from retirements 

within the Fire Protection team. 
  
4.2 Conversion of posts are undertaken in line with the procedure detailed in the  

Conversion of Posts Policy.      
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no equality impact implications arising from this report. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
Post conversion forms part of the facility available to the Service to align Service 
workforce resources to meet changing requirements, to affect efficiencies and to 
address risk.   
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 SHAPING OUR FUTURE - WINTER CONFERENCES AND VALUES UPDATE
	5 SHAPING OUR FUTURE - ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND INCLUSION PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	6 HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE
	7 CONVERSION OF POSTS
	9 VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY APPLICATION
	10 REGRADING OF POSTS



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 22 April 2016 from 10.03 - 11.12 
 
Membership  

Present Absent 

Councillor Michael Payne (Chair) 

Councillor Eunice Campbell 

Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 

Councillor Mike Pringle 

Councillor Liz Yates 

 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 

 
  

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Wayne Bowcock 

Tracy Crump 

Councillor Brian 

Grocock 

- Deputy Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 

- Head of People and Organisational Development, NFRS 

- Observer 

Matt Sismey 

James Welbourn 

Councillor Gordon  

Wheeler 

- Equality and Diversity Officer, NFRS 

- Governance Officer 

- Observer 

 
42  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
43  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
22.04.16 

2 

44  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
45  SHAPING OUR FUTURE - WINTER CONFERENCES AND VALUES 

UPDATE 
 

Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service introduced a report providing Members with an overview of recent employee 
engagement activities and Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service’s new set of 
values. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the three winter conferences were attended by over 200 staff from a cross 

section of Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue (NFRS); 
 
(b) some members of staff spoke out saying that they had previously felt unable to 

challenge decisions made by senior members of staff.  These members of 
staff were encouraged to challenge decisions where they felt the need; 

 
(c) the service’s new set of values has now been launched onto the staff intranet; 
 
(d) part-time staff were underrepresented at the sessions.  A specific session 

organised for part-time staff did not manage to get enough attendees – this 
session is to be rescheduled for a later date. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 
 
46  SHAPING OUR FUTURE - ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND 

INCLUSION PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

Matt Sismey, Equality and Diversity Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service introduced a report outlining to Members proposals for new reporting 
arrangements for organisational development, as well as inclusion and equalities 
activities at the Service. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) there is an expectation that NFRS meets the public sector equality duty; 
 
(b) whole-time recruitment has taken place on a 4 to 5 year basis, with 2012 being 

the last time this took place; 
 
(c) retained recruitment has increased over the last 12-24 months, but retained 

recruitment only deals with a small group of people that live or work within 5 
minutes of the nearest Fire Station; 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
22.04.16 

3 

(d) NFRS take in undergraduates and apprentices.  There is engagement with 
young people in both operational and non-operational parts of the service.  2% 
of the workforce must be formed by apprenticeships. 

 
 Currently, turnover of staff in all sections of NFRS is very low; 
 
(e) historically a positive action campaign has been run before a recruitment drive 

– a solid action strategy will be required over the next 24 months; 
 
(f) Worksop Fire and Rescue Station worked really hard on diversity with their 

cadet scheme – 50% of individuals involved in the process were female. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) congratulate NFRS on their performance on this topic; 
 
(2) agree the new reporting arrangements outlined in Paragraph 2.4 of the 

report.    
  
 
47  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development at Nottinghamshire 
Fire and Rescue Service updated Members on key Human Resources metrics for the 
period 1 January – 31 March 2016. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) there has been a slight reduction in sickness absence recently; 
 
(b) nationally, mental health issues are top of the agenda; 
 
(c) information for staff is available on the Occupational health intranet site.  The 

Service trains fitness instructors to maintain fitness levels and help prolong 
careers; 

 
(d) NFRS look at all avenues to keep people in work.  If the only option for an 

employee is to be away from work, NFRS maintain regular contact; 
 
(e) disappointingly targets for sickness absence haven’t been met this year, 

however long-term conditions have played a significant part in this; 
 
(f) there are different types of support offered for different levels of mental health.  

Both talking therapy and professional support are available; 
 
(g) mental health issues affect employees of all ages – there is no pattern 

amongst reported cases; 
 
(h) whole time establishment has been reduced from 510-476.  10 posts at 

Worksop have now been removed. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
22.04.16 

4 

 The ‘balancing the budget’ review has been completed. 
 
 The specialist rescue team review went live in the first week of April, with the 

second stage due in October.  This will allow NFRS to delete 20 posts from 
the establishment. 

 
RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
 
 
 
48  CONVERSION OF POSTS 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service introduced a report updating Members on the posts which have been re-
designated during the period April 2015 – March 2016. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
49  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12 A 
to the Act. 
 
50  VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY APPLICATION 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, presented the report on voluntary redundancy applications. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
51  REGRADING OF POSTS 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development at Nottinghamshire 
Fire and Rescue Service, presented the report on regrading of posts. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
 


